NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 185 SENATE BILL 245

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER 134 OF THE SESSION LAWS OF 1967 RELATING TO VACANCIES OCCURRING ON THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE SANFORD GRADED SCHOOL DISTRICT.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

Section 1. Chapter 134 of the 1967 Session Laws is hereby amended by adding a new Section thereto immediately following Section 2 and immediately preceding Section 3 to be designated Section 2a and to read as follows:

"Section 2a. All vacancies occurring in the membership of the Board of Trustees of the Sanford Graded School District by death, resignation, or otherwise, shall be filled within thirty (30) days of such vacancy for the unexpired term by the remaining members of such Board of Trustees."

- **Sec. 2.** All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.
- **Sec. 3.** This Act shall become effective upon its ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 7th day of April, 1969.